

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE NAVAJO NATION,)	
a federally recognized Indian tribe,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No.1:14-cv-01909-TSC
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)	
OF THE INTERIOR)	
)	
and)	
)	
SALLY JEWELL, in her official capacity as)	
Secretary of the Interior,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**NAVAJO NATION’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ CROSS MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION
TO NAVAJO NATION’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

FRYE LAW FIRM, P.C.
Paul E. Frye (Bar ID: AZ0008)
10400 Academy Rd. NE, Suite 310
Albuquerque, NM 87111
pef@fryelaw.us

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Philip Baker-Shenk (D.C. Bar No. 386662)
800 17th Street, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
Philip.Baker-Shenk@hkllaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION; POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES 1
- II. NO MATERIAL FACTS ARE IN DISPUTE 4
 - A. The Facts Stated in the Nation’s Statement of Material Facts as to Which There is No Genuine Issue Are Admitted. 4
 - B. The Nation Hand-Delivered the Proposal to the Agency on October 4, 2013. 5
 - C. If the Nation’s Judicial System Were Operated by the Secretary, the Secretary Would Incur Costs Greatly in Excess of \$17 Million Annually. 6
- III. THE NATION IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT 8
 - A. The Secretary’s Position Is Entitled to No Deference. 8
 - B. The Nation’s Proposal was Received by the Agency on October 4, 2013, and the Proposal Was Deemed Approved on January 3, 2014. 11
 - 1. ISDEAA permits only one exception to the rule that a contract proposal is deemed approved if the Department does not act on it within 90 days of receipt, and that exception does not apply here. 11
 - 2. The Secretary’s resort to the Anti-Deficiency Act is unavailing. 13
 - 3. The Secretary received the Nation’s Proposal on October 4, 2013. 16
 - 4. If the Court does not disregard Quintero’s Declaration entirely, fact issues preclude summary judgment for the Secretary. 23
 - C. The Secretary’s Equitable Defenses Are Unavailing. 27
 - 1. The Nation is not estopped by silence from relying on the plain language of ISDEAA and the Secretary’s regulations. 27

- 2. The ISDEAA and Regulations preclude equitable tolling of the 90-day deadline. 30
- D. The Nation’s Proposal is Fully Consistent with the ISDEAA. 32
- IV. CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. CASES

Abb Daimler-Benz Transp. (North Am.), Inc. v. National R. Passenger Corp.,
14 F.Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 1998) 27

Adventist Living Ctrs., Inc. v. Reinhart Institutional Foods, Inc.,
52 F.3d 159 (7th Cir. 1995) 27

Aircraft Owners and Pilots Ass’n v. Hinson, 102 F.3d 1421 (7th Cir. 1996) 22

Athridge v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 351 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 11

Ascom Hasler Mailing Sys., Inc. v. United States Postal Serv., 815 F.Supp. 2d 149
(D.D.C. 2011) 5, 16, 23, 24, 26

*Authority for the Continuance of Government Functions During a Temporary Lapse
in Appropriations*, 5 Op. O.L.C. 1 (1981) 15

Best Key Textiles Co. Ltd. v. United States, 942 F.Supp. 2d 1367
(Ct. Int’l Trade 2013) 31

Bruder v. Chu, 953 F.Supp. 2d 234 (D.D.C. 2013) 4

Burlington N. Santa Fe R. Co. v. Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes of Ft. Peck. Res.,
323 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2003) 26

Butler v. City of Huntington Beach, 25 Fed. Appx. 568 (9th Cir. 2001) 30

California Marine Cleaning, Inc. v. United States, 42 Fed. Cl. 281 (1998) 21

Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. United States, 190 F.Supp. 2d 1248 (E.D. Okla. 2001),
aff’d, 311 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2002), *rev’d on other grounds by Cherokee Nation
of Okla. v. Leavitt*, 543 U.S. 631 (2005), 10

Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. Kempthorne, 496 F.Supp. 2d 1059 (D.S.D. 2007) . . . 2, 10

Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Salazar, 624 F.Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2009) 10

Cobell v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 9

Council of Athabascan Tribal Gov'ts v. United States, 693 F.Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2010) 14-15

Covertino v. United States Dep't of Justice, 684 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 26

Crownpoint Inst. of Tech. v. Norton, CIV No. 04-531 JP/DJS (D.N.M. Sept. 16, 2005) 2

Cruz-Pagan v. United States, 35 Fed. Cl. 59 (1996) 24

**Designation of Disbursing Clerk for the Dep't of Labor*, 30 Op. Atty. Gen. 129 (1913) 15

Doe v. United States, 95 Fed. Cl. 546 (2010) 16

Electronic On-Ramp, Inc. v. United States, 104 Fed. Cl. 151 (2012) 20

Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. National Sec. Agency, 795 F.Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2011) 28

**Employment of Retired Army Officer as Superintendent of Indian School*, 30 Op. Atty. Gen. 51 (1913) 15

Evans v. Technologies Applications & Serv. Co., 80 F.3d 954 (4th Cir. 1996) 24

Federal Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill, 332 U.S. 380 (1947) 15

Genesis Health Ventures, Inc. v. Sebelius, 798 F.Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2011) 28

Gleklen v. Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm., 199 F.3d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .. 23-24

Hagan v. United States, 671 F.2d 1302 (Ct. Cl. 1982) 15

Heckler v. Community Health Servs. of Crawford County, Inc., 467 U.S. 51 (1984) . . . 28

Herman v. International U. of Bricklayers and Allied Craftsmen, No. 96-753, 1998 WL 1039418 (D.D.C. Oct. 26, 1998) 30, 31

Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. Norton, 324 F.Supp. 2d 1067 (D.D.C. 2004) 33

International U., United Gov't Sec. Officers of Am. v. Clark, 704 F.Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2010) 27

Jumah v. United States, 90 Fed. Cl. 603 (2009), *aff'd*, 385 Fed. Appx. 987
 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 16

**Keating v. FERC*, 569 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 27

Khor Chin Lim v. Courtcall Inc., 683 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2012) 21

Los Coyotes Band of Cahuilla and Cupeno Indians v. Jewel, 729 F.3d 1025
 (9th Cir. 2013) 33

Lublin Corp. v. United States, 98 Fed. Cl. 53 (2011) 24

Lucchesi v. Bar-O Boys Ranch, 353 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2003) 28

**Maniilaq Ass’n v. Burwell*, ___ F.Supp. 3d ___, No. 13-380, 2014 WL 5558336
 (D.D.C. Nov. 3, 2014) 1, 6, 10, 11, 23

Marshall v. N.L. Indus., Inc., 618 F.2d 1220 (7th Cir. 1980) 12

Matter of Nathaniel C. Elie, 65 Com. Gen. 21 (1985) 15

McCray v. Maryland Dep’t of Transp., 741 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2014) 26

Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc., 526 U.S. 344 (1999) 23

**Morris Communications, Inc. v. FCC*, 566 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 28

Navajo Health Found.-Sage Mem’l Hosp. v. Burwell, ___ F.Supp. 3d ___,
 2015 WL 1906107 (D.N.M. Apr. 9, 2015) 18

NRDC v. EPA, 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 11

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Burwell, ___ F.Supp. 3d ___, 2014 WL 5013206
 (D.D.C. Oct. 7, 2014) 10

Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Babbitt, 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 9, 17

Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. United States Dep’t of the Interior,
 624 F.Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) 19

Richie v. Vilsack, 287 F.R.D. 103 (D.D.C. 2012) 26

Saint-Jean v. District of Columbia, 846 F.Supp. 2d 247 (D.D.C. 2012) 27

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter, 132 S.Ct. 2181 (2012) 9, 13

**Seneca Nation v. Department of Health and Human Servs.*, 945 F.Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2013), *app. disp'd*, No. 13-5219, 2013 WL 6818212 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 12, 2013) 2, 6, 10, 18, 23, 26, 31, 33

Shakur v. Schriro, 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008) 24

Sheviakov v. INS, 237 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2001) 21

Shoshone-Bannock Tribes of Ft. Hall Res. v. Shalala, 988 F.Supp. 1306 (D. Or. 1997) . 10

Southern Ute Tribe v. Leavitt, 497 F.Supp. 2d 1245 (D.N.M. 2007), *aff'd*, 657 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2011) 4, 9, 14

Tech Hills II Assoc. v. Phoenix Home Life Mut. Ins. Co., 5 F.3d 963 (6th Cir. 1993) . . . 23

Tech 7 Syst., Inc. v. Vacation Acquisition, LLC, 594 F.Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2009) 28

Tesoro Hawaii Corp. v. United States, 405 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 11

Thompson v. Cherokee Nation of Okla., 334 F.3d 1075 (Fed. Cir. 2003), *aff'd*, 543 U.S. 631 (2005) 14

Tunica-Biloxi Tribe of La. v. United States, No. 1:02-cv-02413-RBW (D.D.C. Dec. 9, 2003) 15

United States v. Morse, 292 F. 273 (S.D.N.Y. 1922) 15

United States v. Philip Morris, Inc., 300 F.Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2004) 27

United States v. US Airways Group, Inc., 979 F.Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2013) 15-16

Warren Trading Post v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n, 380 U.S. 685 (1965) 7

Williams v. Lee, 358 U.S. 217 (1959) 7

**Yurok Tribe v. Department of the Interior*, No. 2014-1529, 2015 WL 2146614 (Fed. Cir. May 8, 2015) 2, 3, 6, 17, 22, 23, 32, 33

Yurok Tribe v. United States Department of Interior, No. 14-1529 (Fed. Cir. filed Nov. 6, 2014) 17

II. STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 13 33

25 U.S.C. § 450 1

25 U.S.C. § 450a *et seq.* 1

25 U.S.C. § 450f(a)(1)(B) 33

*25 U.S.C. § 450f(a)(2) 1, 11, 12, 29, 30

25 U.S.C. § 450f(a)(2)(D) 4

*25 U.S.C. § 450f(a)(4) 1

25 U.S.C. § 450f(e) 9, 26

25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a) 2, 4

25 U.S.C. § 450k 9, 12

25 U.S.C. § 450l(c) 9, 11

25 U.S.C. § 450m 9

31 U.S.C. § 1342 9

III. RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2), (4) 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) 26

LCvR 7(h)(1) 1

25 C.F.R. subpart P 6-7

25 C.F.R. § 900.1 12

25 C.F.R. § 900.3(a)(5) 9, 11

*25 C.F.R. § 900.3(b)(11) 9, 11

25 C.F.R. § 900.15 22

*25 C.F.R. § 900.17 11, 13, 29

*25 C.F.R. § 900.18 1, 12, 29, 30, 31

25 U.S.C. § 900.19 12

25 C.F.R. § 900.20-.33 18

48 C.F.R. § 15.208(d) 12

IV. OTHER AUTHORITIES

61 Fed. Reg. 32,482 (June 24, 1996) 29

78 Fed. Reg. 61,869 (Oct. 4, 2013) 13

78 Fed. Reg. 64,011 (Oct. 21, 2013) 12-13

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Contingency Plan Fact Sheet 13

*Department of the Interior, “Contingency Plan of Operations in the Absence of FY 2014 Appropriations” (Sept. 26, 2013) 20, 24, 25

*Internal Agency Procedures Handbook for Non-Construction Contracting Under Title I of the [ISDEAA] 18, 19, 22, 31

S. Rep. No. 100-274 (1987) 17, 29

S. Rep. No. 103-374 (1994) 17, 29

United States Office of Personnel Management, “Guidance for Shutdown Furloughs” (Oct. 11, 2013) 19, 20
